development in Enugu State. 

Method  

The research design used was survey. The 

population of the study comprises 846 facilitators 

from the adult literacy centres in five local 

government areas of Enugu State. A simple random 

sampling technique was used to draw Two hundred 

and fourteen (214) respondents. Two research 

questions guided the study.A structured 

questionnaire was used as an instrument of data 

collection and was validated by experts in Adult 

Education and Measurement and evaluation 

Departments of Enugu State University of Science